Cash and short-term deposits – 1 – – – 34,871
Loans and borrowings  – – – – – (45,236)

   – 1 (239) (53) (81) 17,471

Company
2016
Trade and other receivables  1,293 – 1,109 – 52 28,957
Trade and other payables  – – (24) (155) – (1,611)
Cash and short-term deposits 3,884 1 – 174 – 3,552
Loans and borrowings  – – – – – (4,050)

   5,177 1 1,085 19 52 26,848

2015
Trade and other receivables  – – – – – 16,622
Trade and other payables  – – (165) (53) (81) (697)
Cash and short-term deposits – 1 – – – 21,828
Loans and borrowings  – – – – – (38,274)

   – 1 (165) (53) (81) (521)

The Group’s and the Company’s principal foreign currency exposure relates mainly United States Dollar, Chinese
Yuan, Euro Dollar, Japanese Yen, Singapore Dollar and Indian Rupee.

106
HEVEABOARD BERHAD

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management (Continued)

(ii) Foreign Currency Risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies, with all
other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and profit for the financial year.

   Group Company
   2016 2015 2016 2015

   Increase/ Increase/ Increase/ Increase/
   (Decrease) (Decrease) (Decrease) (Decrease)
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Effects on profit or loss and equity
Chinese Yuan:-
- strengthened by 10%   518 – 518 –
- weakened by 10%   (518) – (518) –

Euro Dollar:-
- strengthened by 10%   363 (24) 109 (17)
- weakened by 10%   (363) 24 (109) 17

Japanese Yen:-
- strengthened by 10%   2 (5) 2 (5)
- weakened by 10%   (2) 5 (2) 5

Singapore Dollar:-
- strengthened by 10%   6 (8) 5 (8)
- weakened by 10%   (6) 8 (5) 8

United States Dollar:-
- strengthened by 10%   4,308 1,747 2,685 (5)
- weakened by 10%   (4,308) (1,747) (2,685) 5

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

107
ANNUAL REPORT 2016

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management (Continued)

(iii) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk arises mainly from general funding and business activities. The Group practises prudent risk
management by maintaining sufficient cash balances and the availability of funding through certain committed
credit facilities.

The following table sets out the maturity profile of the financial liabilities as at the end of the reporting period
based on contractual undiscounted cash flows (including interest payments computed using contractual rates or, if

[…]

Group Company
   2016 2015 2016 2015
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial liabilities
Finance lease liabilities   6,171  6,712  4,841  4,229

Financial asset
Short-term deposits placed with licensed banks   54,056  88,418  6,255  45,050

Floating rate instruments
Financial liabilities
Bank overdrafts   835  408  –  –
Term loan   9,318  51,652  4,050  43,194

The information on maturity dates and interest rate of financial assets and liabilities are disclosed in their respective
notes.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and
equity. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss and equity.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 1% in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss and equity
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,
remain constant.

  Profit or loss and Equity
   2016  2015
   Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
   1% 1% 1% 1%
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group
Variable rate instruments   (102) 102 (521) 521

Company
Variable rate instruments   (41) 41 (432) 432

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

109
ANNUAL REPORT 2016

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(c) Fair value measurement

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short-term receivables and payables, bank overdraft and term loan
are reasonable approximation of fair values, either due to their short term nature or that they are floating rate instruments
that are re-priced to market interest rates on or near the reporting date therefore the fair value hierarchy is not presented.

As at 31 December 2016, the fair value of other investments as disclosed in Note 11 to the financial statements is